

No. 13-1118

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

ANNEX MEDICAL, INC.; STUART LIND; and TOM JANAS,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; HILDA SOLIS in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY.

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota, Civil No. 12-2804  
Hon. David S. Doty, Judge**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PROFESSOR OF LAW BRADLEY P. JACOB,  
PROFESSOR EMERITUS OF LAW CHARLES E. RICE, COMMON  
GOOD FOUNDATION, COMMON GOOD ALLIANCE, AND CATHOLIC  
ONLINE, LLC**

*in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, urging reversal*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
*Counsel of Record*  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133; nlf@nlf.net

John P. Tuskey  
Bingham & Loughlin, P.C.  
400 Lincoln Way East  
Mishawaka, Indiana 46546  
(574) 255-9616  
jtuskey@binghamlawoffice.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

**DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii**

**INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1**

**STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(c).....3**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3**

**ARGUMENT.....6**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....6**

**II. ALTHOUGH THE HHS MANDATE TECHNICALLY APPLIES TO ANNEX MEDICAL, THE MANDATE EXERTS SUBSTANTIAL PRESSURE ON LIND TO ACT IN A WAY THAT VIOLATES HIS FAITH.....12**

**III. AN EMPLOYER WHO BELIEVES, BASED ON HIS FAITH, THAT ABORTION, CONTRACEPTION, AND STERILIZATION ARE MORALLY WRONG CAN REASONABLY CONCLUDE THAT SPECIFICALLY PROVIDING OTHERS THE MEANS TO PAY FOR THOSE SERVICES IS MORALLY WRONG; AND IN ANY EVENT, COURTS ARE NOT COMPETENT TO SECOND GUESS AN EMPLOYER’S CONCLUSION CONCERNING WHAT HIS FAITH REQUIRES.....18**

**CONCLUSION.....24**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2304, 2013 WL 101927 (C.D. Minn. Jan 8, 2012) .....	8, 10
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d. 1278, (W.D. Okla. 2012) .....	11-13, 17
<i>O’Brien v. United States Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012) .....	9-10-21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	17
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1980).....	7, 11, 12, 18, 23-24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	7
<b>Statutes:</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 4980 H(c)(2)(A) (2012).....	8
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	1-3, 7
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Joseph Delaney, <i>Accomplice</i> , 1 <i>The Catholic Encyclopedia</i> (1907) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.new.advent.org/cathen/001100a.htm">http://www.new.advent.org/cathen/001100a.htm</a> . ....	19
Michael Fragoso, <i>The Stealth Abortion Pill</i> (Aug. 17, 2010) <a href="http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2010/08/1515/">http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2010/08/1515/</a> .....	8
Melissa Moschella, <i>The HHS Mandate and Judicial Theocracy</i> (Jan. 3, 2013), <a href="http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2013/01/7403/">http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2013/01/7403/</a> .....	22
William Newton, <i>Avoiding Cooperation With Evil: Keeping Your Nose Clean in a Dirty World</i> , <i>Homiletic and Pastoral Review</i> (Sept. 21, 2012) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.hprweb.com/2012/09/avoiding-">http://www.hprweb.com/2012/09/avoiding-</a>	

cooperation-with-evil-keeping-your-nose-clean-in-a-dirty-world .....19

*Vatican Statement on Vaccines Derived from Aborted Human Stem Cells* (June 9, 2005), available at [www.immunize.org/concerns/vaticandocument.htm](http://www.immunize.org/concerns/vaticandocument.htm). .....19

Ed Whalen, *Re: Another Crazy DOJ Stance Against Religious Liberty*, (July 26, 2012), <http://www.nationalreview.com/bench-memos/331422/re-another-crazy-doj-stance-against-religious-liberty-ed-whalen>.....16
